RESOLUTION NO. ____-2016

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO ACCEPT THREE (3) DONATIONS FROM THE FOLLOWING: LEXINGTON PROFESSIONAL FIREFIGHTERS IAFF LOCAL 526 IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,500.00, KENTUCKY SPRINKLER CONTRACTING ASSOCIATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,000.00 AND SKYZONE LEXINGTON IN THE AMOUNT OF \$500.00, FOR USE AT THE DIVISION OF FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES, COMMUNITY SERVICES BUREAU, TO PAY FOR WRAPPING COMMUNITY SERVICES VEHICLES TO PROMOTE HOME AND FIRE SAFETY MESSAGES AND CONTACT INFORMATION, AT NO COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor, on behalf of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, be and hereby is authorized and directed to accept (3) three donations from the following: Lexington Professional Firefighters IAFF Local 526 in the amount of \$2,500.00, Kentucky Sprinkler Contracting Association in the amount of \$2,000.00 and Skyzone Lexington in the amount of \$500.00, for use at the Division of Fire and Emergency Services, Community Services Bureau, to pay for wrapping Community Services vehicles to promote home and fire safety messages and contact information, at no cost to the Urban County Government.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

Ī	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	

0251-16:MRS_rt:X:\CASES\FIRE\16-LE0001\LEG\00528936.DOC